

Nos. 02-241 and 02-516

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BARBARA GRUTTER

Petitioners,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

JENNIFER GRATZ, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

WILLIAM F. MOHRMAN
Counsel of Record
ERIC L. LIPMAN
MOHRMAN & KAARDAL, P.A.
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4100
Minneapolis, MN. 55402
(612) 341-1074
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. CREATING A DIVERSE STUDENT BODY CAN NEVER BE A COMPELLING STATE INTEREST..	2
A. State Interest Is “Compelling” When the Furtherance of that Interest Protects Those Principals Which Lie at the Heart of Ensuring Our Nation Stays Free, Open and Democratic Governed Under the Rule of Law	5
B. Government Mandated Racial Diversity Can Never Be a Compelling State Interest Under the Equal Protection Clause.	7
II. EVEN IF THE CLAIMS OF THE UNIVERSITY FOR THE VALUE OF RACIAL DIVERSITY HAD SOME MERIT, SUCH DIVERSITY DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A COMPELLING DEMAND UPON THE STATE	10
A. A Student’s Race Contributes Nothing to the University’s Pursuit of Truth.	10
B. The Rationale Proffered by the Law School is Internally Inconsistent.....	12

C. The University has not Sustained its Evidentiary Burden of Establishing that its Interest in Racial Diversity is *Compelling*..... 14

III. “ACADEMIC FREEDOM,” CANNOT SERVE AS A SWORD TO ENGAGE IN OUTRIGHT DISCRIMINATION BY RACE IN UNIVERSITY ADMISSIONS.. 16

IV. THE UNIVERSITY’S USES OF RACE AND ETHNICITY IN THE ADMISSIONS PROCESS ARE IMMORAL 18

V. THE UNIVERSITY’S USES OF RACE AND ETHNICITY IN THE ADMISSIONS PROCESS ENGENDERS RACIAL TENSION AND HOSTILITY 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
 Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200, 115 S.Ct. 2097, 2111 (1995)	9, 21
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483, 493-94 (1954)	8, 19
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	6
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	6
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 122 F. Supp.2d 811 (E.D. Mich. 2000).....	3
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 137 F. Supp.2d 821 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....	2
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 288 F.3d 732 (6 th Cir. 2002).....	3
<i>Hirabayashi v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 81, 63 S.Ct. 1375 (1943).....	8
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589, 603, 87 S.Ct. 675, 683 (1967)	17
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829, 841 (1978)	9
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1, 87 S.Ct. 1817 (1967)	8
<i>New York Times Co. v. U. S.</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	7
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429, 104 S.Ct. 1879 (1984)	8
<i>Quilter v. Voinovich</i> , 912 F.Supp. 1006, 1019 (N.D. Ohio 1995)(dicta)(reversed on other grounds)	5

<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	3, 8, 16, 17
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 113 S.Ct. 2816 (1993).....	8
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229, 96 S.Ct. 2040 (1976)	8
Other Authorities	
H. Holzer and D. Neumark, Assessing Affirmative Action, <i>Journal of Economic Literature</i> , Vol. 38, No. 3, (Sept. 2000)	15
Ramin Afshar Mahajer and Evelyn Sung, <i>The Stigma of Inclusion: Racial Paternalism / Separatism in Higher Education</i> , New York Civil Rights Coalition (2002)	20, 21
Richard A Posner <i>The DeFunis Case and the Constitutionality of Preferential Treatment of Racial Minorities</i> , 1974 SUP.CT.REV. 12 (1974) at 25-26.....	7
T. Wood and M. Sherman, <i>Race and Higher Education: Why Justice Powell's Diversity Rationale for Racial Preferences in Higher Education Must Be Rejected</i> , at 58 (National Association of Scholars, 2001)	14
<i>The Stigma of Inclusion: Racial Paternalism / Separatism in Higher Education</i> , Ramin Afshar Mahajer and Evelyn Sung, New York Civil Rights Coalition (2002) at p. 3.....	20
William Van Alstyne, <i>Rites of Passage: Race, the Supreme Court, and the Constitution</i> , 46 U.CHIL.REV. 775, at 809-10 (1979).....	13
